and includes pro forma adjustments (described below) to illustrate the effects of the Entitlement Offer and Offer
on Downer.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles prescribed in Australian Accounting Standards, other than it is presented on a pro forma basis
as if the Entitlement Offer and Offer had already occurred as at 30 June 2020. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position is presented in abbreviated form and consequently does not contain all the presentation and
disclosures that are usually provided in an annual report prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.

KPMG Transaction Services has been appointed as investigating accountant to prepare an Investigating Accountant’s
Report in respect of the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position, a copy of which is included at
Annexure C.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is presented on the next page.

 Downer Takeover Booklet 22

Pro forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2020

30 June Impact of Cost of Impact of Pro forma for
2020 Entitlement Entitlement Spotless Entitlement
$'m Offer Offer Offer  Offer and

Spotless Offer
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 588.5 399.7 (8.3) (136.5) 843.4
Trade receivables and contract assets 2,315.9 2,315.9
Other financial assets 26.2 26.2
Inventories 334.0 334.0
Lease receivables 18.5 18.5
Current tax assets 65.2 65.2
Prepayments and other assets 56.4 56.4
Total current assets 3,404.7 399.7 (8.3) (136.5) 3,659.6

Non-current assets
Trade receivables and contract assets 95.2 95.2
Interest in joint ventures and associates 110.6 110.6
Property, plant and equipment 1,350.2 1,350.2
Right-of-use assets 592.6 592.6
Intangible assets 2,896.1 2,896.1
Other financial assets 21.4 21.4
Lease receivables 48.3 48.3
Deferred tax assets 141.5 2.5 144.0
Prepayments and other assets 11.9 11.9
Total non-current assets 5,267.8   - 2.5   - 5,270.3
Total assets 8,672.5 399.7 (5.8) (136.5) 8,929.9

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables and contract liabilities 2,497.4 2,497.4
Borrowings 1.4 1.4
Lease liabilities 168.9 168.9
Other financial liabilities 45.8 16.7 62.5
Employee benefits provision 377.1 377.1
Other provisions 74.1 74.1
Current tax liabilities 11.0 11.0
Total current liabilities 3,175.7   -   - 16.7 3,192.4

Non-current liabilities
Trade payables and contract liabilities 28.8 28.8
Borrowings 2,049.9 2,049.9
Lease liabilities 594.3 594.3
Other financial liabilities 14.4 14.4
Employee benefits provision 55.0 55.0
Other provisions 39.4 39.4
Deferred tax liabilities 94.5 94.5
Total non-current liabilities 2,876.3   -   -   - 2,876.3
Total liabilities 6,052.0   -   - 16.7 6,068.7
Net assets 2,620.5 399.7 (5.8) (153.2) 2,861.2

EQUITY
Issued capital 2,429.7 399.7 (5.8) 2,823.6
Reserves (47.7) (11.5) (59.2)
Retained earnings 94.3 (2.0) 92.3
Parent interests 2,476.3 399.7 (5.8) (13.5) 2,856.7
Non-controlling interest 144.2 (139.7) 4.5
Total equity 2,620.5 399.7 (5.8) (153.2) 2,861.2

23 Downer EDI Limited

(a) Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position – Pro Forma Adjustments

 Pro Forma Adjustment (A) – Entitlement Offer:

This pro forma adjustment reflects the receipt of $399.7 million in cash representing the gross proceeds
from the Entitlement Offer (both the institutional and retail components). This amount is based on the
issuance of 106.6 million shares at the offer price of $3.75 per share.

 Pro Forma Adjustment (B) – Costs of Entitlement Offer:

This pro forma adjustment reflects costs of $8.3 million incurred in connection with the Entitlement Offer.